## Mewar University Fellowship in Environmental Law

While looking and learning about the environments' declining health today world over, it is easy to feel discouraged, but what keeps us fighting for a healthy world is the future of our children. They should not have to inherit our environmental problems and in order to keep their future bright, spreading awareness is imperative.

To contribute for the cause of protection of environment, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5 (k) of the Mewar University Act, theMewar University is pleased to announce that it has been decided to grant fellowship to two deserving and meritorious girl students every yearcommencing from 2019, who are desirous of pursuing research (Ph.D.) in the area of Environmental law preferably on Environmental Pollution, Hazardous Waste Management, Sustainable Developmental Goals and Principles, Environmental Justice, Environmental Jurisprudence and the Corporate Environmental Goals, etc.

Mewar University is hopeful that this move will benefit in advancing and empowering girl child respecting their contribution in the promotion, protection and achieving of sustainable developmental goals considering India's National and International commitments towards environment.

## Terms & Conditions as to Eligibility and Selection

- 1. The fellow ship shall be open only to Indian nationals, who must also be resident in India at the time of applying.
- 2. The amount of fellowship shall be restricted to Rupees Ten Thousand per month and shall be given for a total period of Two years only as against the minimum period of three years of research as per UGC. However, under any circumstances, no extension of fellowship is permissible beyond the total period of Two years.
- 3. The applicant seeking fellowship shall have qualified Master of Laws (LL.M)with at least 60% marks from a recognized University/Institution.
- 4. The applicant should normally be below the age of 35 years in the year of making application to seek grant of fellowship.
- 5. All complete applications received in this regard will be screened by a committee constituted by the University, who will then shortlist candidates for interview.
- 6. Fellowship recipients must submit a Report every year, and a Final Report at the end of their term. All reports must contain an accounting of funds spent.
- 7. Fellows must acknowledge support received from the "Mewar University Fellowship" when and where they publish their research work.
- 8. Fellowship Recipient will, as far as possible, endeavor to work/co-ordinate with the Ministry of Environment and or various relevant Government agencies to understand the related issues while completing her thesis.
- 9. Fellowship recipient shall be required to submit a copy of the final research work / Thesis in the library of Mewar University for reference and records.
- 10. An annual progress report of the research work done by the awardee may be examined by a departmental research committee constituted by the university and recommendations/comments of the committee may be sent to this University for consideration. In case the progress of the work is found unsatisfactory, the fellowship may be terminated at any time during the tenure of the award. The decision of Mewar University in this regard will be final. Further, in case the applicant does not complete the research work within the time allowed by the University Grant Commission, the applicant shall be liable to refund the whole amount received to the Mewar University.
- 11. The awardee shall not accept or hold any appointment, paid or otherwise, or receive any emoluments, salary, stipend, etc. from any other source during the tenure of the award.
- 12. Mewar University reserve the right to add or relax any of the aforesaid terms and conditions and the decision of the University shall be final and binding in respect of grant of this fellowship.
- 13. Applicants can send an application along with complete bio-data seeking award of this fellowship to The Registrar, Mewar University, NH-79, Gangarar, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan-312901 (India)

\*\*\*\*